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Economy: SBP maintains Status quo at 10.5% 
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Some key developments influencing the MPC decision include (i) 

inflation remaining in the target range and further anchored 

expectations, (ii) benign global commodity prices, and (iii) challenging 

export prospects. 

Key Takeaways: 

• Recent high-frequency indicators suggest that growth momentum 

is picking up. Industrial performance has been strong with 4.1% YoY 

growth in Q1FY26. Agricultural sector is also performing fairly with 

wheat crop may surpass the target as per the information on area 

under wheat crop. These positive developments in commodity 

producing sectors are likely to support services sector activity as 

well. 

• Real GDP growth is expected to fall in the upper half of the 

previously projected 3.25–4.25% range.  

• he MPC 

• Inflation is expected to rise above its target range (5-7%) towards 

the end of FY26 due to low base effect from last year, before 

reverting to the target range in FY27.  

• The overall fiscal and primary balances posted surpluses in Q1FY26, 

led by transfer of SBP profit. However, the FBR collection slowed 

down considerably to 10.2% YoY during Jul-NovFY26, implying 

significant acceleration required to achieve the budgeted tax 

collection target in the remaining seven months of FY26. 

• Remittances have remained resilient with their outlook further 

improved and they are projected to reach to around USD 41bn for 

FY26. 

• On the external front, the current account recorded a USD 0.7bn 

cumulative deficit during Jul-Oct of FY26. The current account 

deficit is projected to remain in the previous projected range of 0 

to 1% of GDP in FY26. 

• For FY26, total debt repayments amount to USD 25.8bn. 9.7bn 

dollar hve been settled.  

Out of this amount, USD 16bn is expected to be rolled over. From the net 

repayable amount of USD 10bn, USD 3.1bn has already been repaid. 

 

The State Bank of Pakistan (SBP) announced its monetary policy today, 

wherein the benchmark policy rate was cut by 50bps to 10.5%. This 

change in policy rate comes after an unchanged policy rate at 11% since 

last 4 monetary policy meetings. 

Some key developments influencing the MPC decision include (i) 

inflation remaining in the target range and further anchored 

expectations, (ii) benign global commodity prices, and (iii) challenging 

export prospects. 

Key Takeaways: 

The State Bank of Pakistan (SBP) announced its monetary policy today, 

deciding to maintain the benchmark policy rate at 10.5%, in line with market 

expectations. This decision underscores the SBP’s cautious and prudent 

approach, aimed at increasing the economy’s resilience to shocks. 

Some key developments influencing the MPC’s decision include: (i) rising oil 

prices and freight costs amid geopolitical tensions, (ii) expectation of a 

widening trade deficit, (iii) sticky core inflation, and (iv) supply chain 

disruptions in the backdrop of war. 

Key Takeaways: 

• Recent high frequency indicators suggest that growth momentum 

continues to strengthen. Industrial activity has remained robust with 

Large Scale Manufacturing (LSM) recording a notable growth of 4.8% 

YoY during Jul-DecFY26. The agricultural sector is also showing improved 

prospects particularly for the wheat crop which has met its sowing target. 

These positive developments in the commodity producing sectors are 

expected to generate spillover support for activity in the services sector 

as well. 

• Real GDP growth is expected to fall in the earlier projected range of 3.75-

4.75%. However, some risks persist particularly due to the geopolitical 

situation. 

• The fiscal balance improved because of contained expenditures due to 

lower interest payments. FBR tax collection rose by 10.6% during Jul-

FebFY26 falling short of the target. A significant acceleration in revenue 

mobilization will be required to meet the budgeted tax collection target 

over the remaining months of FY26. 

• On the external front, the current account posted a surplus of USD 

121mn in Jan-26 bringing the cumulative deficit to USD 1.1bn during Jul-

JanFY26. The current account deficit is still projected to remain within the 

earlier range of 0-1% of GDP in FY26. Worker’s remittances are 

continuing to finance a significant part of trade deficit. 

• For FY26, total external debt repayments are estimated at USD 25.6bn. 

Of this, USD 14.6bn has already been addressed - USD 7bn repaid and 

the remainder to be rolled over. Of the USD 11bn outstanding, 

approximately USD 4.3bn is due in the remaining four months of FY26, 

while the rest is expected to be rolled over. Also, the USD 1.3bn Eurobond 

maturing in April 2026 is fully on track for repayment at maturity. 

• The SBP’s foreign exchange reserves have crossed USD 16bn and are 

projected to surpass USD 18bn by Jun-26 with the realization of planned 

inflows, bringing reserves close to the benchmark import cover of three 

months. 

Source: SBP, PBS, Akseer Research 

NCPI, Policy rate and Real Interest rate 
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Disclaimer  
This report has been prepared and marketed jointly by Akseer Research (Pvt) Limited and Alpha Capital (Pvt) Limited, hereinafter referred jointly as “JV” 

and is provided for information purposes only. Under no circumstances this is to be used or considered as an offer to sell or solicitation of any offer to buy. 

While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information contained therein is not untrue or misleading at the time of publication, we make no 

representation as to its accuracy or completeness and it should not be relied upon as such. From time to time, the JV and/or any of their officers or directors 

may, as permitted by applicable laws, have a position, or otherwise be interested in any transaction, in any securities directly or indirectly subject of this 

report. This report is provided only for the information of professionals who are expected to make their own investment decisions without undue reliance 

on this report. Investments in capital markets are subject to market risk and the JV accepts no responsibility whatsoever for any direct or indirect 

consequential loss arising from any use of this report or its contents. In particular, the report takes no account of the investment objectives, financial 

situation and particular needs of investors, who should seek further professional advice or rely upon their own judgment and acumen before making any 

investment. The views expressed in this report are those of the JV’s Research Department and do not necessarily reflect those of the JV or its directors. 

Akseer Research and Alpha Capital as firms may have business relationships, including investment‐-banking relationships, with the companies referred to 

in this report. The JV or any of their officers, directors, principals, employees, associates, close relatives may act as a market maker in the securities of the 

companies mentioned in this report, may have a financial interest in the securities of these companies to an amount exceeding 1% of the value of the 

securities of these companies, may serve or may have served in the past as a director or officer of these companies, may have received compensation from 

these companies for corporate advisory services, brokerage services or underwriting services or may expect to receive or intend to seek compensation 

from these companies for the aforesaid services, may have managed or co-managed a public offering, take-over, buyback, delisting offer of securities or 

various other functions for the companies mentioned in this report.  

All rights reserved by the JV. This report or any portion hereof may not be reproduced, distributed or published by any person for any purpose whatsoever. 

Nor can it be sent to a third party without prior consent of the JV. Action could be taken for unauthorized reproduction, distribution or publication.  

 

Valuation Methodology  
To arrive at our 12-months Price Target, the JV uses different valuation methods which include: 1). DCF methodology, 2). Relative valuation methodology, 

and 3). Asset-based valuation methodology.  

Ratings Criteria  
JV employs a three-tier ratings system to rate a stock, as mentioned below, which is based upon the level of expected return for a specific stock. The rating 

is based on the following with time horizon of 12-months. 

 

Rating Expected Total Return  

Buy Greater than or equal to +15% 

Hold Between -5% and +15%   

Sell Less than or equal to -5% 

 

Ratings are updated to account for any development impacting the economy/sector/company, changes in analysts’ assumptions or a combination of these 

factors. 

Research Dissemination Policy  
The JV endeavors to make all reasonable efforts to disseminate research to all eligible clients in a timely manner through either physical or electronic 

distribution such as email, fax mail etc. 

 

Analyst Certification  
The research analyst, denoted by ‘AC’ on the cover of this report, has also been involved in the preparation of this report, and is a member of JV’s Equity 

Research Team. The analyst certifies that (1) the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his/her personal views and (2) no part of his/her 

compensation was, is or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in this report. 
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